Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF DEPARTMENT OF 
)

PUBLIC SAFETY,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No.  09-1672 PO



)

A.J. DEMPSEY MADIGAN,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION

The Director of the Department of Public Safety (“the Director”) may discipline A.J. Ashley Madigan because Madigan committed the criminal offense of endangering the welfare of a child.
Procedure


On December 9, 2009, the Director filed a complaint against Madigan.  We served Madigan with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing by certified mail on February 18, 2010.  Madigan did not file an answer.  We held our hearing on July 26, 2010.  Michael W. Bradley represented the Director.  No one appeared for Madigan at the hearing.  Madigan is in default for failing to answer the Director’s complaint within thirty days 
and is deemed to have admitted the contents of the complaint.
  At the hearing we received evidence proffered by the Director.  
Findings of Fact

1. Madigan holds a Class A peace officer license in Missouri.  The license was current and active at all relevant times.
2. Between June 1 and July 5, 2008, Madigan allowed a 19-year-old man, Alex Miesner, to stay at his home in Perryville, Missouri.

3. Madigan’s 15-year-old stepdaughter also resided at Madigan’s Perryville home during that period.

4. During that period, Miesner slept in the same bed with Madigan’s stepdaughter, with Madigan’s knowledge.

5. Madigan also advised Miesner at one point to the effect that, “if you do anything, be sure and use protection.”

6. Madigan admitted the facts stated in paragraphs 2 through 6 above to Deputy Brian McCain of the Perry County Sheriff’s Department in a conversation occurring in July 2008.

7. Madigan also advised McCain that he believed that his stepdaughter was pregnant with Miesner’s child.

8. Miesner also admitted to McCain that he had had sex with Madigan’s stepdaughter.

9. On December 17, 2008, Miesner pled guilty in the Circuit Court of Perry County, Missouri, to endangering the welfare of a child in the second degree, and was sentenced to two years’ supervised probation.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the Director’s complaint.
  The Director has the burden of proving facts for which the law allows discipline.
  In a civil case such as this, the standard of proof is a preponderance of the credible evidence.
  This means “more probable than not,” and not “beyond a reasonable doubt,” which is the standard in criminal cases.
  We may on our own motion order that Madigan is deemed to have admitted the allegations in the complaint for failing to file an answer.
  We find Madigan to be in default for failing to file an answer to the complaint and deem the allegations of the complaint to be admitted.  
Madigan’s deemed admissions provide undisputed facts that are supported and explained by other evidence offered by the Director.  But Missouri case law instructs that in cases before us under § 621.045, we must “separately and independently” determine whether the facts – undisputed, proven by a preponderance at a hearing, or mixed – constitute cause for discipline.
  Therefore, we independently assess whether the established facts allow discipline under the law cited.

§ 590.080.1(2) – Commission of a Criminal Offense

The Director alleges in his complaint:
6.  Between June 1, 2008 and July 5, 2008 in the County of Perry, State of Missouri, [Madigan] allowed his 15 year old step-daughter to have sex with Alex Miesner, who was 19 years old at the time.  This conduct violated §568.050.1(1).  
7.  [Madigan]’s conduct as set forth in paragraph 6 violates § 590.080.1(2), RSMo.  
8.  The license of [Madigan] should be disciplined based on his violation of § 590.080.1(2) RSMo.  

Section 568.050.1, RSMo 2000, provides:

A person commits the crime of endangering the welfare of a child in the second degree if: 

(1) He with criminal negligence acts in a manner that creates a substantial risk to the life, body or health of a child less than seventeen years old[.]  
Section 562.016.5, RSMo 2000, provides the definition of criminal negligence:
A person “acts with criminal negligence” or is criminally negligent when he fails to be aware of a substantial and unjustifiable risk that circumstances exist or a result will follow, and such failure constitutes a gross deviation from the standard of care which a reasonable person would exercise in the situation. 
Section 590.080.1 provides:

1.  The director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:
*    *   *


(2) Has committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.]

To find that Madigan committed the offense, we must find that he acted in a manner so as to create a substantial risk to the life, body, or health of his stepdaughter.  A “substantial risk” is defined as:
[a]n actual or “practically certain” risk. . . .  [It is] not meant to apply to situations where there is only the potential for risk to the health of the child.”).[
]
Further, knowledge of and consent to sexual abuse by another person is sufficient to commit the offense of endangering the welfare of a child.
  In this case, Madigan admitted to 
Deputy McCain that he knew that Miesner was sleeping in the same bed with his underage stepdaughter, and that he told Miesner to “use protection” while having sex with the girl.  We find that his actions and his failure to act as set out above created a substantial risk to his stepdaughter.  
We find that there is cause to discipline Madigan under § 590.080.1(2) because he committed the crime defined in § 568.050, RSMo 2000.  

Summary
There is cause to discipline Madigan under § 590.080.1(2).
SO ORDERED on October 25, 2010.


________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.       


Commissioner
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